

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC., AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL
AND HUMAN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(Minimum Coverage Provision)**

JOHN PAYTON
Director-Counsel
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
ELISE C. BODDIE
Counsel of Record
RENIKA C. MOORE
RIA A. TABACCO
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200
eboddie@naacpldf.org

JOSHUA CIVIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

LISA M. BORNSTEIN
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS
1629 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The minimum coverage provision enhances the ability of individuals to participate in the economic, social, and civic life of our na- tion, thereby advancing equal opportunity and personal liberty.....	5
A. The uninsured are more likely to experience conditions that inhibit the quality of life.	6
B. The minimum coverage provision promotes equal opportunity.	9
C. The ability to self-insure is not analo- gous to any liberty interests recog- nized by this Court	12
1. The provision imposes minimal burdens on liberty.....	14
2. Under the Court’s Commerce Clause jurisprudence, individuals must sometimes yield economic liberty to advance the collective good.	16
II. The Necessary and Proper Clause further supports the constitutionality of the minimum coverage provision.....	21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	13
<i>Bryan v. Koch</i> , 627 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980)	1
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	14-15
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	15-16
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	20
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	18-19, 22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	15
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , No. 10-553, 556 U.S. ____ (2012)	20
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	15
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11, 15
<i>Linton v. Commissioner of Health & Environment</i> , 65 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 1995).....	1
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	21
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	15

<i>Mussington v. St. Luke’s-Roosevelt Hospital Center</i> , 824 F. Supp. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	1
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	14, 19
<i>Ophthalmic Mutual Insurance Co. v. Musser</i> , 143 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15
<i>Rackley v. Board of Trustees of Orangeburg Regional Hospital</i> , 238 F. Supp. 512 (E.D.S.C. 1965)	1
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	15
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	23
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Simkins v. Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital</i> , 323 F.2d 959 (4th Cir. 1963)	1
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	21, 23-24
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	19-20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	23
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315	

U.S. 110 (1942)	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	14-15
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	13-14
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	16-19

Federal Statutes

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(E)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(F)	8-9, 22
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(G)	7
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I)	9, 22

Court Filings

Consent Decree, <i>Terry v. Methodist Hospital of Gary</i> , Nos. H-76-373, H-77-154 (N.D. Ind. June 8, 1979)	1
---	---

Other Authorities

James A. Baker III Institute for Public Policy of Rice University, <i>The Economic Impact of Uninsured Children on America</i> (Houston, Tex.), June 2009.	7-8
Robin A. Cohen et al., <i>Health Insurance Coverage: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, 2010</i> (National Center for Health Statistics), June 2011.....	7
Jack Hadley, <i>Sicker and Poorer: The Consequences of Being Uninsured</i> (Kaiser Family Foundation, Wash., D.C.), May 10, 2002.....	7
Catherine Hoffman & Julia Paradise, <i>Health Insurance and Access to Health in the United States</i> , 1136 <i>Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci.</i> 149 (2008)	8
Institute of Medicine, Committee on the Consequences of Uninsurance, <i>Coverage Matters: Insurance and Health Care</i> (2001).....	10-11
Institute of Medicine, Committee on the Consequences of Uninsurance, <i>Health Insurance Is a Family Matter</i> (2002)	6-8
Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>The Uninsured: A Primer, Key Facts About Americans Without Health In-</i>	

- urance* (Kaiser Family Foundation, Wash., D.C.), Oct. 2007..... 6-7, 10
- Neil S. Siegel, *Four Constitutional Limits that the Minimum Coverage Provision Respects*, 27 Const. Comment. 591 (2011)..... 4
- Kristen Suthers, *Evaluating the Economic Causes and Consequences of Racial and Ethnic Health Disparities* (American Public Health Association, Wash., D.C.), Nov. 2008..... 8, 10
- U.N. Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties under Article 9 of the Convention, Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, United States of America (May 2, 2008), *available at* <http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/107361.pdf> (last visited Jan. 10, 2012)..... 10
